

Wednesday, May 10, 2023 Regular Board Meeting

Pittsburg Unified School District 2000 Railroad Avenue, Pittsburg, CA. 94565 Board Room 5:00 P.M. – Closed Session 6:30 P.M. – Open Session

Please copy and paste the link below to your browser to join the webinar: https://pittsburg-k12-ca-us.zoom.us/j/88989501104?pwd=WWU5UIFETHpQbnV6RnNxVkZTU0o5dz09 Passcode: 469412 Or One tap mobile : US: +16699006833,,88989501104#,,,,*469412# or +12532158782,,88989501104#,,,,*469412# Or Telephone: Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): US: +1 669 900 6833 or +1 253 215 8782 or +1 346 248 7799 or +1 312 626 6799 or +1 929 205 6099 or +1 301 715 8592 Webinar ID: 889 8950 1104 Passcode: 469412

MISSION STATEMENT:

It is the mission of Pittsburg Unified School District to inspire our students, to ensure they achieve equity in academic excellence and to bring students closer together through shared experiences in learning. We believe the cultural diversity of our community and our youth are our greatest assets. We endeavor to bring our students to their fullest potential and to create lifelong learners who will contribute positively to the world.

1. Opening Items - 5:00 PM

1.01 Call To Order

1.02 Public Comment on Closed Session Agenda

2. Closed Session

2.01 Closed Session Agenda (Ms. Castro)

3. Student Recognition - 6:15 PM

3.01 Pledge of Allegiance

3.02 Foothill Elementary School Unified Sports Team (Ms. Knutsen)

4. Recall to Open Session - 6:30 PM

4.01 Pledge of Allegiance

4.02 Agenda Reorganization

5. Closed Session Report / Action

5.01 Personnel Action Report, [Labor Negotiations - as applicable] (Ms. Castro)

5.02 Litigation [as applicable]

6. Recognition

6.01 Pittsburg Boys Soccer Team and Pittsburg Boys and Girls Wrestling Team Recognition (Mr. Strom)

6.02 Recap of the 2023 Historical Black Colleges and University (HBCU) Spring Break Tour (Ms. Moseley)

7. Comments

7.01 Public Comments: Items Not on the Agenda

7.02 Student Board Member Comments (Ms. Alvarez)

7.03 Student Board Member Comments (Mr. Patino)

7.04 Superintendent Comments (Dr. Schulze)

7.05 Board Member Comments (Trustees)

8. Information / Reports / Discussion

8.01 Presentation: Parent and Family Engagement Update (Ms. Preciado-Gomez)

8.02 Presentation: Summer School and Programs Overview (Mr. Molina)

- 8.03 Agreement between Discovery Education and Pittsburg Unified School District for 2023-2024 school year (Ms. Tran)
- 8.04 Presentation: STS Academy Update (Dr. Simmons)
- 8.05 Adjust Graduation Requirement Update (Mr. Molina)
- 8.06 Resolution In Support of Special Education (Dr. Woolridge)
- 8.07 Resolution In Support of Restorative Justice (Dr. Woolridge)
- 8.08 Resolution Flag Raising for Racial and Ethnic Celebration Months (Dr. Woolridge)
- 8.09 Discussion on Formation of Ad-Hoc Committee for Class of 2020 (Dr. Schulze)
- 8.10 Discussion of Academic Programs for African American Scholars at the High Schools (Dr. Woolridge)
- 8.11 Public Request for Agenda Item Regarding California Education Code § 49079 (Mr. Lasley)
- 8.12 Quarterly Williams Uniform Complaint Report Q3: Jan-Mar 2023 (Mr. Molina)
- 8.13 Updated Board Policy 4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment (Ms. Castro)

8.14 Updated Board Policy 4111.2 - Legal Status Requirement (Ms. Castro)

9. Consent Items

- 9.01 Minutes for April 5, 2023 (Dr. Schulze)
- 9.02 Budget Sub-Committee Meeting Notes (Mr. Haria)
- 9.03 Facilities Board Workshop Notes (Mr. Scott)

9.04 Renewal Contract between Aspire Youth Engagement Programs and Pittsburg Unified School District's After School Programs for the 2022-2023 Summer Day Camp (Ms. Tran)

9.05 Renewal Contract between ELEVO Summer Program and Pittsburg Unified School District for 2022-2023 summer school year (Ms. Handy and Ms. Tran)

9.06 Renewal Contract between BACR Summer Program and Pittsburg Unified School District for 2022-2023 summer program school year (Ms. Handy and Ms. Tran)

9.07 Contract between ASPIRE Youth Program and Pittsburg Unified School District (Heights ES) for the 2023-2024 Summer Day Camp (Ms. Handy and Ms. Tran)

9.08 Agreement with Concordia University Irvine for Practicum/Fieldwork for the 2023-2026 school year (Ms. Castro)

9.09 Affiliation Agreement with the University of the Pacific (Ms. Castro)

9.10 Student Teaching Agreement between Grand Canyon University and Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) (Ms. Castro)

9.11 Memorandum of Understanding with Fortune School of Education (Ms. Castro)

9.12 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between PEA and PUSD - Joint Evaluation Committee (Ms. Castro)

9.13 Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement with Contra Costa County Office of Education Teacher Induction Program (Ms. Chen)

9.14 Out of State Travel for attendance at ISSA Show North America 2023 in Las Vegas, Nevada from November 13, 2023 - November 16, 2023 (Mr. Belasco)

9.15 Renewal Contract between QuaverEd and PUSD for Elementary Music Curriculum (Dr. Schulze)

9.16 PROCEDURAL: Approval of Consent Agenda

10. Action Items (Most action items have previously come before the Board as information and discussed at a previous meeting).

10.01 ROLL CALL: Resolution #22-29 Asian Pacific American Heritage Month (Dr. Schulze)

10.02 ROLL CALL - Resolution #22-30 Jewish American Heritage Month (Mr. Moreno)

10.03 ROLL CALL: Resolution #22-31 California Day of the Teacher and National Teacher Appreciation Week (Dr. Schulze)

10.04 Letter in Support of The Mentoring to Succeed Act of 2023 (Ms. Briscoe)

10.05 Overnight Field Trip - Pittsburg High School Senior Grad Nite to Disneyland Anaheim, CA (Mr. Whitmire)

10.06 Overnight Field Trip for Hillview JHS Band to Disneyland Anaheim, CA on May 19-22, 2023 (Ms. Klaczynski)

10.07 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between CSEA and PUSD - 11 Pay to 12 Pay (Ms. Castro)

10.08 2023-2024 PEA Sunshine Proposal from Pittsburg Education Association (PEA) to Pittsburg Unified School District (PUSD) (Ms. Castro)

10.09 Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators for the 2023-2024 school year (Ms. Castro)

10.10 Annual Statement of Need for Emergency 30-Day Substitutes for the 2023-2024 School Year (Ms. Castro)

10.11 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between PEA and PUSD - Signing Bonus for English Teachers (Ms. Castro)

10.12 Rollover for Bread & Bakery Products and General Milk & Dairy (Ms. Nava)

10.13 Updated Board Policy (BP) 5141.31 - Immunizations (Ms. Clark)

10.14 Updated Board Policies 5111-Admission, 5131.7-Weapons and Dangerous Instrument, 5141.4-Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting, 5141.52-Suicide Prevention, 5142.2-Safe Routes to School, and 5145.12-Search and Seizure (Ms. Clark)

10.15 Amendment No. 1 - Consolidated Safety Services Purchase Order for the PHS Softball Field Project (Mr. Scott)

10.16 Approve Final Contract and Amendment for Derivi Castellanos Architects (DCA) for the design of the Hillview Junior High School Campus Replacement Project (Mr. Scott)

10.17 Acceptance of Pre-Qualified Contractors for Calendar Year 2023 (Mr. Scott)

10.18 Acceptance of Contractors for California Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act (CUPCCAA) Contracts 2023 (Mr. Scott)

10.19 Acceptance of Donation from Kaiser Permanente for staff wellness program (Ms. Fortney)

10.20 Acceptance of Various Donations to homeless, foster youth and families in need for Pittsburg Unified School District (Mrs. Clark)

11. Communications

11.01 Comments from the Public, Community Organizations, Employee Representatives

12. Board Requests

12.01 Information Requests

12.02 Agenda Requests

13. Next Board Meeting / Future Events / Adjournment

13.01 Next Regular Board Meeting - May 24, 2023